
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Fiander, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01491 823649 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: kathy.fiander@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 20 January 2014 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 28 JANUARY 2014  AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Mr Michael Welply (Chairman) 

Mr Philip Cross (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr John Cotton 
 

Ms Kristina Crabbe 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
Mr Neville F Harris 
 

Mr Paul Harrison 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Leo Docherty 
 

Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Mr Stephen Harrod 
Dr Christopher Hood 
Mrs Denise Macdonald 
 

Ms Anne Purse 
Mr Robert Simister 
Mr David Turner 
 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Minutes of the previous meeting   
 

Minutes of the meeting on 26 September 2013 (previously distributed). 

 
3  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   

 
4  Treasury management 2013/14 mid-year monitoring report  

(Pages 3 - 14) 
 

Purpose: to consider the report that fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the 
adequate monitoring of the treasury management activities and that the council’s 
prudential indicators are reported to council mid year.  The report provides details of 
the treasury activities for the first six months of 2013/14 and an update on the 
current economic conditions with a view to the remainder of the year. 

 
5  Treasury management strategy 2014/15  (Pages 15 - 50) 

 
Purpose: to scrutinise the treasury management strategy and policy and if required 
make recommendations for amendment to Cabinet 

 
6  Internal audit activity report  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
Purpose: to summarise the outcomes of recent internal audit activity for the 
committee to consider.  The committee is asked to review the report and the main 
issues arising, and seek assurance that action has been or will be taken where 
necessary 

 
7  Internal audit management report  (Pages 57 - 68) 

 
Purpose: to report on management issues, summarise the progress of the internal 
audit team against the 2013/14 audit plan up to 31 December 2013 and to 
summarise the priorities and planned audit work for the remainder of quarter 4 
2013/14 

 
8  External auditor's annual audit letter 2012/13  (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
To consider the external auditor’s annual audit letter 2012/13.   

 
9  External auditor's report on the certification of claims and 

returns 2012/13  (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

To consider the external auditor’s report on the certification of claims and returns 
2012/13.   

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 

 

Report to: 

 

Cabinet 

Council 

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee  

 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Emma Creed 

Tel: 01491 823551 

E-mail: emma.creed@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on: 28 January 
2014 
To: Cabinet on: 13 February 2014 
To: Council on: 20 February 2014 
 

 

 

Treasury management mid year monitoring 

report 2013/14 

Recommendations 

That Audit and Corporate Governance committee: 

1. notes the treasury management mid year monitoring report 2013/14, and 

2.   is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy. 

 
That Cabinet: 

3. considers any comments from Audit and Corporate Governance committee and 
recommends council to approve the report. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring 
of the treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

 

indicators are reported to council mid year.  The report provides details of the 
treasury activities for the first six months of 2013/14 and an update on the 
current economic conditions with a view to the remainder of the year. 

Strategic objectives  

2. An effective treasury management strategy is required in order to meet our 
strategic objective of managing our business effectively.  Managing the 
finances of the authority in accordance with the treasury management strategy 
will help to ensure that resources are available to deliver its services and meet 
the council’s other strategic objectives. 

Background 

3. The council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The 
CIPFA Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
requires a monitoring report to be provided mid year to council. The report 
covers the treasury activity for the period 1 April to 30 September. 

4. The 2013/14 treasury management strategy was approved by council on 22 
February 2013.  This report provides details on the treasury activity and 
performance for the first six months of 2013/14 against prudential indicators 
and benchmarks set for the year.  It is also an opportunity to review and revise 
the limits if required.  Full council is required to approve this report. 

The economy and interest rates 

5. An update on the economic conditions and interest rate forecasts is in 
appendix A. 

Icelandic banks – Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander 

6. The council has now received £2,078,706 in respect of the claim for £2.6 
million (£2.5 million investment plus interest) from the investment made with 
the failed Icelandic bank Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (KSF).   

 
7. The administrators intend to make further payme
[...]
ts. 

 
10. The chart below shows in percentage terms how the portfolio is spread across 

the types of investments. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

Portfolio Exposure

CCLA, £5,000,000, 

4%

Banks - UK Fixed 

Deposits, 

£28,500,000, 

24%

Banks - UK Call 

accounts, 

£24,962,308, 

21%

Building societies - 

fixed deposits, 

£32,000,000, 

26%

Local Authorities, 

£6,000,000, 

5%

Corporate Bonds, 

£4,003,101, 

3%

Unit Trusts, 

£11,905,089, 

10%

Money Market 

Funds, £8,300,000,

 7%

 
 

11. Total investment income is forecast to be around £2.1 million in 2013/14 
against a budget of £1.9 million.  Table 2 shows the interest earned for the first 
six months.   

 

Table 2: Investment interest earned by investment type

Annual Actual Profiled Variation

Investment type Budget To date Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's

Call accounts 223 119 112 7               

Cash deposits < 1 yr 770 193 385 (192)          

Cash deposits > 1 yr 80 456 40 416           

MMF 15 14 8 6               

Corporate bonds 259 198 130 68             

CCLA 300 150 150 -            

Equities* 300 205 150 55             

1,947 1,335 975 360

* Interest on equities not included in annual budget as non-distributable

Interest Earned April - September 2013

 
 
Treasury activity  

12. Market rates are significantly lower than they were a year ago.  The 
government’s Funding for Lending Scheme (FLS) has lowered the rates at 
which banks can access funding and has now been extended to building 
societies.  This access to cheaper borrowing is a key factor in the fall in market 
rates now available to the council. 

13. Re-investment opportunities are not nearly as attractive as a year ago, one 
year rates have dropped by nearly two per cent.  There is currently little 
incentive to reinvest longer term periods.  However, in order to widen the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



 

 

investment portfolio and spread the balance of risk, officers have been seeking 
longer dated 
[...]
s set each 
year in the Treasury Management Strategy.  The purpose of these limits is to 
ensure that the activity of the treasury function remains within certain 
parameters, thereby mitigating risk and reducing the impact of an adverse 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

 

movement in interest rates.  However, if these limits are set to be too 
restrictive they will impair the opportunities to reduce costs/improve 
performance.  The limits are shown in appendix C. 

 
Debt activity during 2013/14 

18. During the first six months of 2013/14 there has been no need for the council 
to borrow.  The council will continue to take a prudent approach to its debt 
strategy.  The prudential indicators and limits set out in appendix C provide the 
scope and flexibility for the council to borrow in the short-term up to the 
maximum limits, if such a need arose within the cash flow management 
activities of the authority, for the achievement of its service objectives. 

 
Recommended changes to the treasury management strategy 

19. Council approved the 2013/14 treasury management strategy on 
21 February 2013.  There are no proposed changes to the strategy for 2013/14 
at this time.  

Investments made outside the treasury management strategy 

20.    During the first six months of 2013/14, officers made a seven-year deal with 
another      local authority.  This increases the spread of the portfolio and 
balances the risk. The treasury management strategy allows lending to local 
authorities for a maximum five year period.   The decision to lend outside the 
treasury management strategy was taken in consultation with the section 151 
officer/Head of Finance as per the council’s constitution. 

Financial implications 

21. This time last year forecasts were that inflationary pressures would mean that 
interest rates would probably have to start rising towards the end of 2013.  This 
hasn’t happened and the current outlook for growth for the UK economy means 
interest rates are ve
[...]
d Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee            28 January 2014  
To: Cabinet                                                                   13 February 2014  
To: Council                                                                    20 February 2014  
 

 

 

Treasury management strategy  

2014/15 to 2016/17 

Recommendations: 

That audit and corporate governance committee: 

1. Scrutinise the treasury management strategy and policy and if required make 
recommendations for amendment to cabinet. 

That cabinet recommends council to approve: 

2. The treasury management strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17, incorporating the annual 
investment strategy, which is contained within appendix A of the report of the head 
of finance to cabinet on 13 February 2014, 

3. The prudential indicators and limits for 2014/15 to 2016/17, which are contained 
within appendix A of the report of the head of finance to cabinet on 13 
February 2014. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Purpose of report 

1. This report presents the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 
2014/15 to 2016/17 and sets out the expected treasury operations for this 
period.  It comprises of four elements required by legislation as follows: 

� The prudential indicators required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (paragraph 8, table 2); 

� The treasury management strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. This sets out how the council’s treasury 
service will support capital investment decisions, and how the treasury 
management operates day to day.  Its sets out the limitations on treasury 
management activity through prudential indicators, within which the council’s 
treasury function must operate.  The strategy is included as appendix A to the 
report (paragraphs 1-47); 

 
� The annual investment strategy.  This sets out the council’s criteria for 


[...]
resource the council 
has at its disposal. This amount includes council tax receipts held prior to 
forwarding to Oxfordshire County Council and Thames Valley Police, business 
rate receipts prior to payment to the government and committed capital and 
revenue balances. Details of the council’s uncommitted balances are provided 
in the annual budget and council tax setting report. 

 

10. The council currently holds 77 per cent of its investments in the form of cash 
deposits, 57 per cent is invested for fixed terms with a fixed investment return 
and 20 per cent is currently held on call accounts, with the remainder held in non 
cash deposits.  Typically the council restricts lending activity to UK institutions 
and the highest rated counterparties. 

Icelandic banks – Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander 

11. The council has now received £2,144,487 in respect of the claim for £2.6 million 
(£2.5 million investment plus interest) from the investment made with the failed 
Icelandic bank Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (KSF).   

 
12. The administrators intend to make further payments at regular intervals. The 

latest information states that it is the administrators’ current intention to pay the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 22



Appendix A 

twelfth dividend in approximately six months’ time.  The estimated total amount to 
be recovered is forecast to be in the range of 81p to 86p in the pound.  This 
equates to between £2,130,975 and £2,262,517, so in fact we have already 
exceeded the lower estimate.  
 

Investment performance for the year to 31 December 2013. 

13. The council’s budgeted investment return for 2013/14 is £1.9 million, and the 
actual interest earned to date is shown as follows: 
             

Table 4: Investment interest earned by investment type   

     Interest Earned 2013/14   

     Annual Actual Annual Variation 

Investment type   Budget to date Forecast   

     £000's £000's £000's £000's 

Call accounts   223 119 227 4 
Cash deposits < 
1yr   77
[...]
if the cash 
flow forecasts prove inaccurate at any point in the year. 

 
18. The head of finance would in such instances take the most appropriate form of 

borrowing depending on the prevailing interest rates at the time, taking into 
account the risks shown in the forecast above.  

 
Policy on borrowing in advance of need 
 
19. The council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs, purely in order 

to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed.  Any decision to borrow 
in advance will be within forward approved Capital Financing Requirement 
estimates, and will be considered carefully to ensure value for money can be 
demonstrated and that the council can ensure the security of such funds.  In 
determining if any borrowing will be undertaken in advance of need, the council 
will: 

 

• Consider the impact of borrowing in advance on investment cash balances 
and the exposure to counterparty risk.  Any risk associated with any borrowing 
in advance of activity will be subject to prior appraisal and subsequent 
reporting through the mid year or annual reporting process. 

 
Annual investment strategy  

20. The main aim of the council’s investment strategy is to maintain the security and 
liquidity of its investments, although the yield or return on the investment will be a 
consideration, subject to adequate security and liquidity.  The council will ensure: 

 

• It has sufficient liquidity in its investments to cover cash flow.  For this 
purpose it has set out parameters for determining the maximum periods 
for which funds may prudently be committed.   

 

• It maintains a policy covering the categories of investment types it will 
invest in, criteria for choosing investment counterparties with adequate 
security, and monitoring their security. 

 
21. The strategy aims to provide a high degree of flexibility to take appropriate 

lending decisions, with a view to producing a portfolio with an even spread of 
maturity periods as and w
[...]
ctiveness in 
its use of resources.  

On 27 September 2013 we 
issued an unqualified value 
for money conclusion. 

Issue a report to those charged with governance of the 
Authority (the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee) 
communicating significant findings resulting from our audit. 

On 12 September we issued 
our report in respect of the 
Authority. 
 

Report to the National Audit Office on the accuracy of the 
consolidation pack the Authority is required to prepare for the 
Whole of Government Accounts.  

We reported our findings to 
the National Audit Office on 
26 September 2013.   

Consider the completeness of disclosures in the Authority’s 
Annual Governance Statement, identify any inconsistencies 
with the other information of which we are aware from our 
work and consider whether it complies with CIPFA / SOLACE 
guidance.  

No issues to report. 

Consider whether, in the public interest, we should make a 
report on any matter coming to our notice in the course of the 

No issues to report.   

Agenda Item 8

Page 72



Executive summary 

Ernst & Young ÷ 3 

audit.  

Determine whether any other action should be taken in 
relation to our responsibilities under the Audit Commission 
Act.  

No issues to report. 

Issue a certificate that we have completed the audit in 
accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission 
Act 1998 and the Code of Practice issued by the Audit 
Commission.  

On 27 September 2013 we 
issued our audit completion 
certificate.  

Issue a report to those charged with governance of the 
Authority summarising the certification (of grant claims and 
returns) work that we have undertaken. 

We will issue our annual 
certification report to those 
charged with governance 
with respect to the 2012/13 
financial year later in the 
year. 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 73



Key findings       

Ernst & Young ÷ 4 

2. Key findings 

2.1 Financial statement audit 

We audited the Authority’s Statement of Accounts in line with the Audit Commission’s Code of 
Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance 
issued by the Audit Commission. We issued an unqualified audit report on 27 September 
2013. 
 
Our audit did not identify any material misstatements, and only a small number of 
presentation and disclosure amendments were required to the financial statements. This 
demonstrates the robustness of the Authority’s closedown and review process for producing 
the draft financial statements. 

The main issues identified as part of our audit of your financial statements, including our 
conclusions in relation to the areas of risk/areas of audit emphasis outlined in our Audit Plan, 
were set out for Members in our Audit Results Report. There are no significant issues we 
wish to raise for your attention in this letter. 

2.2 Value for money conclusion 

We are required to carry out sufficient work to conclude on whether the Authority has put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 
 
In accordance with guidance issued by the Audit Commission, in 2012/13 our conclusion was 
based on two criteria: 
 

► The organisation has proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience; 
and 

► The organisation has proper arrangements for challenging how it secures economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

We issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 27 September 2013. Our audit did 
not identify any significant matters. 

2.3 Objections received  

We received no objections to the 2012/13 accounts from members of the public.  

2.4 Whole of government accounts 

We reported to the National Audit office on 26 September 2013 the results of our work 
performed in relation the accuracy of the consolidation pack the Authority is required to 
prepare for the whole of government accounts.  We did not identify any areas of concern. 

2.5 Annual governance statement 

We are required to consider the completeness of disclosures in the Authority’s Annual 
Governance Statement, identify any inconsistencies with the other information of which we 
are aware from our work, and consider whether it complies with CIPFA / SOLACE guidance.  
We completed this work and did not identify any areas of concern. 

2.6 Certification of grants claims and returns 

We will issue the Annual Certification Report for 2012/13 later in the year. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 74



Control themes and observations 

Ernst & Young ÷ 5 

3. Control themes and observations 

As part of our audit of the financial statements, we obtained an understanding of internal 
control sufficient to plan our audit and determine the nature, timing and extent of testing 
performed. Although our audit was not designed to express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control, we are required to communicate to you any significant deficiencies. 

We have not identified any significant deficiencies in internal control.  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



 

 

 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 

Assurance | Tax | Transaction | Advisory 

www.ey.com/uk 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability 
partnership registered in England and Wales with 
registered number OC300001 and is a member firm 
of Ernst & Young Global Limited 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

© Ernst & Young LLP 2012. Published in the UK. 
All rights reserved. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 76



Ernst & Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2012-13

South Oxfordshire District Council

January 2014

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



EY  i
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young
Global Limited. A list of members' names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and registered office.

The Members – Audit and Corporat
[...]
tification fee
for 2013-14 may be higher or lower than the indicative fee, if we need to undertake more or
less work than in 2011-12 on individual claims or returns. Details of individual indicative fees
are available at the following link:
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/audit-regime/audit-fees/201314-fees-and-work-
programme/individual-certification-fees/

We must seek the agreement of the Audit Commission to any proposed variations to
indicative certification fees. The Audit Commission expects variations from the indicative fee
to occur only where issues arise that are significantly different from those identified and
reflected in the 2011-12 fee.

The Audit Commission has changed its instructions to allow appointed auditors to act as
reporting accountants where the Commission has not made or does not intend to make
certification arrangements. This removes the previous restriction saying that the appointed
auditor cannot act if the Commission has declined to make arrangements. This is to help with
the transition to new certification arrangements, such as those DCLG will introduce for
business rates from 1 April 2013.

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



EY  7

Ernst & Young LLP

Assurance | Tax | Transaction | Advisory

www.ey.com/uk

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability
partnership registered in England and Wales with
registered number OC300001 and is a member firm
of Ernst & Young Global Limited

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© Ernst & Young LLP 2014. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

Agenda Item 9

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Treasury management 2013/14 mid-year monitoring report
	5 Treasury management strategy 2014/15
	6 Internal audit activity report
	Internal Audit activity report appendix 1

	7 Internal audit management report
	Internal Audit mgt report appendix 1
	Internal Audit mgt report appendix 2

	8 External auditor's annual audit letter 2012/13
	9 External auditor's report on the certification of claims and ret

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY 28 JANUARY 2014 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present: 
 
Mr Philip Cross, Mr David Bretherton, Ms Kristina Crabbe, Mrs Margaret Davies, 
Mr Neville F Harris and Mr Paul Harrison 
 

Apologies: 
 

Mr Michael Welply tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: 
 
Mr Steve Bishop, Mrs Kathy Fiander, Mr William Jacobs, Mr Craig Pullen, 
Mr Bob Watson  
 

Also present:  
 
Mr Adam Swain, Audit Manager, Ernst & Young 
Mr Mick West, Director, Ernst & Young 
 
Mr D Dodds, Cabinet member for finance 
 
 

Before dealing with any business on the agenda, the committee asked for its good 
wishes for a very speedy recovery to be sent to Mr Mike Welply, Chairman of the 
committee. 

 

20 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2013 as a correct record and to agree that the Chairman sign them as 
such. 
 

21 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None. 
 



 2 

22 Treasury management 2013/14 mid-year monitoring report  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance that fulfilled the 
legislative requirement to ensure the adequate monitoring of the treasury 
management activities and also fulfilled the requirement to report the prudential 
indicators to council mid year.  The report provided details of the treasury activities for 
the first six months of 2013/14 and an update on current economic conditions with a 
view to the remainder of the year. 
 
Mr B Watson, Accountancy Manager (Technical), drew attention to the key points in 
the report, which included the following: 
 

• The council had received over £2 million in respect of its claim for £2.6 million 
against the failed Icelandic bank Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander.  The council had 
“preferred creditor status” and he expected the council to receive in the region of 
another £125,000. 

• Total investment income was forecast to be around £2.1 million against a budget 
of £1.9 million.  The main reason for the increase was that officers had achieved 
better returns by placing longer-term cash deposits.     

• The council had no need to borrow during the first six months of 2013/14. 

• The council had entered into a seven year deal with another local authority, which 
was an investment outside the terms of the treasury management strategy but 
was permissible under the council's constitution with the permission of the Section 
151 Officer/ Head of Finance. 

 
In response to questions, Mr Watson clarified the following: 
 
• CCLA was the Churches, Charities and Local Authorities property portfolio that 

the council bought into and which paid slightly below six per cent per annum. 

• The council would hope to catch a rising market if advisors' predictions of 
increasing interest rates arose. 

• The advantage of entering into a seven-year rather than a five-year deal with 
Kingston upon Hull City Council was the investment income to be gained over the 
additional period.  It also ensured that the council had a more balanced portfolio 
spread of investments. 

• Whilst the UK was experiencing sustained growth, this was not being priced into 
the interest rates being offered by the markets.  The funding for lending scheme 
has been withdrawn but this had not yet seen an increase in the rates offered by 
institutions.  Officers expected to see no change in the base rate of half a per cent 
until 2015. 

• In spite of the Royal Bank of Scotland's announcements of large losses, 
Mr Watson was fairly comfortable with investments with the bank as the taxpayer 
owned 80 per cent of it and therefore had Government support.  He further 
reported that the council had a dearth of counterparties so the council increased 
its holdings with government-backed institutions such as Lloyds Banking Group 
and the Royal Bank of Scotland, which were paying better rates than e.g. 
Barclays. 

• The lower interest rates in the table in appendix B related to short-term 
investments. In future the table would include a column detailing the duration of 
the investment. 

 



 3 

RESOLVED:  

 
1. to note the treasury management mid-year monitoring 

report 2013/14; 
 
2. that the committee was satisfied that the treasury 

activities were carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy with the 
exception of the investment made outside the treasury 
management strategy referred to in paragraph 20 on 
page 8 but noted the reasons for the change. 

 

23 Treasury management strategy 2014/15  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance that asked the 
committee to scrutinise the treasury management strategy and policy and if required 
to make recommendations for change to Cabinet. 
 
Mr B Watson, Accountancy Manager (Technical) reported that there was no major 
change in this strategy from that present last year.  He also stated that over the 
medium-term, although interest rates were expected to increase the council’s cash 
balances were expected to diminish and consequently forecasted investment income 
earned would reduce.   
 
Appendix A showed investment and borrowing limits that Cabinet and Council would 
be asked to approve in February.  He referred to the statement in the strategy that 
confirmed that the council would not borrow more than, or in advance of, its needs in 
order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed.  As at 31 December 
the council's budgeted investment return of £1.9 million was now expected to be £2.1 
million. 
 
Mr Watson explained that counterparty limits existed because the different institutions 
(counterparties) that the council invested with had different risk ratings depending on 
a variety of factors (e.g. their asset base or government support) so limits for 
investment amount and duration would be set for each institution or type of institution 
depending upon these factors.   
 
Whilst the rate of unemployment had recently dropped thus indicating a possible rise 
in interest rates as originally mooted by the Bank of England, Mr Watson did not think 
it was necessary to indicate an increase in interest rates in this strategy as the 
council's advisors had not indicated the need to and the Governor of the Bank of 
England continued to emphasise only the possibility of an interest rate increase. 
 
In response to questions, S Bishop, Strategic Director, and Mr Watson confirmed the 
following: 
 
The loan to SOHA would take place on 1 March 2014 but was not part of the treasury 
function.  However, the treasury management strategy did refer to possible loans to 
housing associations: these could be capital or treasury.  The loan to SOHA was 
designed to stimulate social housing in the district.  Ultimately the loan was made at a 
sub-market rate because rates changed over the duration of the negotiations with the 
benefit of an improved housing objective.  Whilst sub-market, the rate was still in 
excess of the current average rate on treasury investments. 



 4 

 
In response to a question, Mr W Jacobs, Head of Finance, advised that average level 
of investment income would decrease as capital projects were realised and the level 
of capital receipts diminished. 
 
In hearing concern expressed about the increasing reliance on Capita for services 
e.g. Capita Asset Services as referred to in the strategy, Mr Watson advised that they 
provided information and guidance on this and other accounting matters but the 
ultimate decision to invest remained with the council. 
 
RESOLVED: not to make any recommendations to Cabinet to amend 
the strategy. 
 

24 Internal audit activity report  
 
The committee considered the report of the Interim Audit Manager that summarised 
the outcomes of recent internal audit activity.  On this occasion, of the ten audit 
reports and five follow-up reports, there were none before the committee, each 
having satisfactory or full assurance.  
 
Mr C Pullen, Interim Audit Manager, highlighted that the report showed a decrease in 
systemic control weaknesses and these were largely on key financial systems.  In 
terms of non-financial weaknesses where the audit area may not be subject to audit 
for four or five years Mr Pullen expected to review the outstanding recommendations 
in all these areas.  He hoped to present the report to the next committee showing a 
further reduction in systemic weaknesses. 
 
As the audit reports on health and safety and brown bins were not before the 
committee for consideration, Mr Pullen would ask one of the internal auditors to 
contact Mr Harris to discuss them. 
 
The committee noted the report, which continued to show an increase in 
performance. 
 

25 Internal audit management report  
 
Mr C Pullen, Interim Audit Manager, presented the report that indicated a 77 per cent 
chargeable rate for audit activity for Quarter 3.  The appointment of a temporary 
auditor had worked well but he was currently recruiting a permanent auditor and 
would involve Mrs Partridge, the substantive Audit Manager, in the recruitment 
process. 
 
Priorities for the remainder of the quarter included recruitment and completion of the 
audit plan 2014/15, which the committee would see in March.  The audit of temporary 
accommodation had been deferred to 2014/15 owing to staff shortages and sickness 
within the housing team.  As a result of this deferral, auditors would be allocated 
alternative work.  A period of two weeks was requested between the draft and final 
audit report but in terms of the business continuity report this period had been 
exceeded owing to a transfer of responsibilities to another team. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 



 5 

26 External auditor's annual audit letter 2012/13  
 
Mr A Swain, Audit Manager, Ernst & Young, presented the annual audit letter.  He 
drew the committee’s attention to each of the headings in the key findings on pages 
74 and 75 of the committee papers, which stated that: 
 

• on 27 September Ernst & Young issued an unqualified audit report and an 
unqualified value for money conclusion; 

• Ernst & Young’s report to the National Audit Office did not identify any areas for 
concern; 

• no areas of concern were identified in the Annual Governance Statement; 

• Ernst & Young had not identified any significant deficiencies in internal control. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Swain confirmed that the risk of loss of data by Ernst & 
Young was minimal owing to the constant back-up of systems. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

27 External auditor's report on the certification of claims and 
returns 2012/13  

 
Mr A Swain, Audit Manager, Ernst & Young, reported the outcome of certification work 
as stated on pages 81 and 82 of the committee papers.  In summary, Ernst & Young 
had not issued qualification letters in relation to the housing and council tax benefits 
subsidy claim and the national non-domestic rates return. 
 
Mr Swain clarified that the stated 2012/13 certification fee of £15,650 would reduce 
by £250 to £15,400 because Ernst & Young did not need to certify one claim. 
 
Mr S Bishop, Strategic Director, stated that the report was good news, highlighting 
the first unqualified benefits subsidy claim in several years indicating an improvement 
in processes. 
 
The committee noted the report and thanked officers for their work that resulted in the 
good report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


